
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.  The Council 
will webcast the meeting. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
Democratic Services 

 
15 October 2024 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 24 October 2024 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2024 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

5.   6/2023/2539/FULL SYLVIA ADAMS HOUSE 24 THE COMMON HATFIELD AL10 
0ND (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

6.   6/2024/0608/FULL 13 TOLMERS ROAD CUFFLEY POTTERS BAR EN6 4JF 
(Pages 25 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

Public Document Pack



7.   APPEAL DECISIONS 30 AUGUST 2024 - 11 OCTOBER 2024 (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

8.   FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 11 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J.Skoczylas (Chairman) 

H.Goldwater 
D.Panter 
R.Trigg 
C.Watson 
A.Chesterman 
 

B.Fitzsimon 
K.Gardner 
P.Shah (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Short 
T.Skottowe 
I.Walsh 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Service on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
 Main author: Raymond Lee 
 Executive Member: Councillor R. Grewal 

                                                                   (Hatfield) 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 24 OCTOBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING)  
 
6/2023/2539/FULL 
 
SYLVIA ADAMS HOUSE 24 THE COMMON HATFIELD AL10 0ND 
 
PROPOSED TWO ADDITIONAL 1 BED UNITS AT THIRD FLOOR LEVEL TO INFILL 
THE SECTION TO THE REAR WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT OF THE BUILDING 
APPROVED UNDER THE PRIOR APPROVAL APPLICATION 6/2020/3226/PN32 AND 
ALTERATIONS TO FENESTRATION AND INTERNAL LAYOUT 
 
APPLICANT: FORTE GREEN 2 LTD 

 
1 Site Description 

 
1.1 The application site is located on The Common which lies to the north of 

Hatfield Town Centre. The immediate area is varied in use and character, with 
residential development bordering the site to the rear, commercial buildings to 
the east and a multi-storey car park opposite to the south. Further west along 
the Common there are blocks of flats (Broomfield Court, Lothair Court and 
Galleycroft Court).  

1.2 The application site originally comprised a vacant two-storey office building with 
a vehicular access along the southern boundary leading to an area of 
hardstanding at the front comprising of six car parking spaces.  

1.3 It is noted that the approved development (ref: 6/2020/3226/PN32 and 
6/2023/0627/VAR) has been substantially built out on-site, with the building 
erected to four storey level.  

1.4 Amended plans have also been received during the course of the application to 
address officer concerns regarding the living conditions (insufficient natural light 
and outlook) of Units 9 and 12, which involves the inclusion of saw-tooth 
bedroom windows and full height corner windows for the living areas on the 
second and third floors of the building. 

2 The Proposal 
 

2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the creation of two additional 1 
bed units at third floor level to infill the section to the rear within the footprint of 
the building approved under the prior approval application 6/2020/3226/PN32, 
creating 12 x 1-bedroom flats in total. Minor alterations are also proposed to the 
layout of the floorplans and to the fenestration of the building. No changes are 
proposed to the other elements of the approved scheme.  

3 Reason for Committee Consideration 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because it has been called-in by Councillor Thorpe.  

 
3.2 The reasons for the Call-In are:  

 
1) The additional height to the development would outstrip that of the 

surrounding area 
2) The development would increase pressure on the limited parking in the area 
 

4   Relevant Planning History  
[...]
cter and context so that they relate well to their 
surroundings and local distinctiveness, including the wider townscape and 
landscape, and enhance the sense of place. SP9 goes on to state that 
development proposals will need to respect neighbouring buildings and the 
surrounding context in terms of height, mass and scale and also be of a high-
quality architectural design that creates coherent and attractive forms and 
elevations and uses high quality materials. 
 

9.15 In this case, the surrounding area is characterised by buildings of various heights 
ranging from 2 to 4 storeys and varied land uses consisting of residential 
development bordering to the rear on Stockbreach Road comprising of terrace 
properties, a 4 storey tall block of 10 flats to the west which is currently 
substantially built out, 2-3 storey commercial buildings to the east and a multi-
storey car park (4-storeys) opposite to the south. Further west along the 
Common, 4 storey blocks of flats (Broomfield Court, Lothair Court and Galleycroft 
Court) and further to the south within the town centre there are buildings of 
various uses and heights. 

 
9.16 Whilst buildings along the road are predominantly finished with traditional style 

brickwork and render, more modern elements have been introduced over the 
years such as grey cladding on the building named Meridian House and grey 
window/door frames and front canopy/extension to the application building. The 
multi-storey car park is also of a more contemporary design.  
 

9.17 It is proposed to erect an infill extension towards the rear of the building at roof 
level, behind the fourth-floor protrusion of the approved apartment building and 
within the footprint of the approved building. It is acknowledged that the 
extension would result in additional bulk and massing at roof level, however the 
extension would not increase the ridge height of the approved building. It would 
also follow the same architectural design of the consented
[...]
ation distance of approximately 2.5m between the flank walls of 

Page 9



the buildings, which is unchanged from the current situation. The approved 
scheme at No. 22 includes side facing windows serving bathrooms and landing 
areas at the ground, first, second and third floors. Whilst the proposed extension 
would create additional bulk to the application building, it is not considered that 
light and outlook for the future occupants of the adjacent flats would be 
significantly affected when compared to the approved development, given the 
openings that would be affectedwould not serve habitable rooms.  
 

9.24 In regards to privacy, the proposed additional flat (Unit 12) and the proposed 
amended layout of the flat below (Unit 9) would be served by clear glazed 
habitable windows on the side elevations that would face towards No. 22. It is 
however noted that the lower levels of the building approved under the original 
scheme also had clear glazed openings on this elevation, which would offer 
similar views. This original application was approved prior to the adjacent block 
of flats being approved and the assessment was made on the basis of a two-
storey building being adjacent. However, it is accepted that the proposed 
windows would afford similar views. Furthermore, whilst there are side facing 
windows at No. 22, these are obscure glazed openings serving bathrooms and 
landing areas, and as such there would be no significant loss of privacy for the 
occupants involved as these are not key habitable spaces.  
 

9.25 In addition, whilst there is potential for views from the proposed corner windows 
to the rear amenity area behind the building at No. 22, this would be a communal 
garden and bike storage area and the views generated, due to the location of the 
opening, would be oblique and partially blocked by No. 22's building. As such 
there are no significant concerns with respect to neighbour privacy for No. 22. 
 
Broomfield Court 
 

9.26 As for the 
[...]
alance  
 

9.63 Policy SP1 of the Local Plan requires that proposals will be permitted where it 
can be demonstrated that the principles of sustainable development are satisfied 
and that they accord with the objectives and policies of the Development Plan. At 

Page 16



the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
The NPPF outlines, in its introduction, three dimensions to sustainable 
development: economic, social and environmental. These dimensions give rise to 
the need for the planning system to perform a number of roles. Of particular 
relevance to this application is an economic role, among others, to ensure land is 
available in the right places to support growth; a social role to support strong, 
vibrant and healthy communities by providing the supply of housing required to 
meet the needs of present and future generations; as well as an environmental 
role which includes protecting and enhancing the environment. 

9.64 The NPPF does not require development to jointly and simultaneously achieve 
planning gain in each of the three considerations. It is sufficient for all three to be 
considered and for a balance between benefit and adverse effects to be 
achieved across those three areas.  

9.65 Paragraph 11 of the NPPF outlines that decisions should apply a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, and, for decision-taking, this means 
(paragraph 11c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay. 

9.66 Taken together, paragraph 11(d) and footnote 8 of the NPPF set out the 
circumstances in which housing delivery should be considered as a material 
consideration when dealing with applications. 

9.67 The Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan was adopted in October 2023 and is less than 
five years old.  The adopted plan identified at least a five-year supply of specific, 
deliverable sites at the time that its examination concluded.  Therefore, in 
accordance with paragraph
[...]
 existing brownfield site. In addition, the proposal would not harm the visual 
amenity or the character and appearance of the area and the design would be of 
a good quality. It would also be built with sustainability in mind which include 
measures to enhance the energy efficiency of the building, such as the use of PV 
panels. These considerations would have moderate weight in favour of the 
proposal. 

9.72 Having regard to the above, the proposal therefore represents sustainable 
development. Accordingly, the requirements of Paragraph 11 of the NPPF, which 
deals with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, would be met. 

10 Conclusion   
 

10.1 Further to the above and subject to conditions, the proposal would have no 
significant adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the area, 
adjoining or future occupiers living conditions, nature conservation interests or 
highway safety. Accordingly, and for the reasons given, the proposal is 
recommended for approval. 

 
11 Recommendation   
 
11.1 It is recommended that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

COMPLIANCE 
 
1. Works on site shall be carried out in accordance with the Construction 

Management Plan dated 15/08/2022 by Forte Green 2 and approved by Welwyn 
Hatfield Council on 21 November 2022 under application 6/2022/2152/COND. 
The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period 
and shall not be changed. 
 
REASON: In order to protect highway safety and the amenity of other users of 
the public highway and rights of way in accordance with Policies 5, 12, 17 and 22 
of Hertfordshire’s Local Transport Plan (adopted 2018), Policy SADM2 of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
PRIOR TO ABOVE GROUND DEVELOPMENT 

 
2. No development above ground level shall take place until full details of a scheme 

for the installation of swift nesting bricks, bird boxes and ba
[...]
 hard material. 
In general, equipment for breaking concrete and the like, shall be hydraulically 
actuated.  
‘BS 5228 Noise Control on Construction Sites’ should be referred to for guidance in 
respect of all work carried out by the developer, their main contractor and any sub 
contractors.  
Any emergency deviation from these conditions shall be notified to the Council 
without delay.  

 
10. All efforts shall be made to reduce dust generation to a minimum. 

Stock piles of materials for use on the site or disposal that are likely to generate 
dust, shall be sited so as to minimise any nuisance to residents or neighbouring 
businesses. Materials for disposal shall be moved off site as quickly as possible.  
Water sprays shall be used, as and when necessary, to reduce dust from particularly 
"dusty" activities or stock piles.  

 
11.  Any vegetation clearance should be undertaken outside the nesting bird season 

(March to August inclusive) to protect breeding birds, their nests, eggs and young. If 
this is not practicable, a search of the area should be made no more than two days 
in advance of vegetation clearance by a competent Ecologist and if active nests are 
found, works should stop until the birds have left the nest.  

 
12. Bats and their roosts are protected at all times under domestic and European law. 

Works should proceed with caution, and in the event of bats or evidence of them 
being found, work must stop immediately and advice taken on how to proceed 
lawfully from an appropriately qualified and experienced Ecologist or Natural 
England: 0300 060 3900. 

  
Raymond Lee (Development Management) 
Date: 23 September 2024
 

Page 23



 

Page 24



Part I 
 Main author: Lizzie Mugova 
 Executive Member: Councillor R. Grewal 

                                                                   (North Mymms) 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 24 OCTOBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING)  
 
6/2024/0608/FULL 
 
13 TOLMERS ROAD CUFFLEY POTTERS BAR EN6 4JF 
 
ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
DWELLING 
 
APPLICANT: ZILVINAS BABRAUSKAS 
 
1 Site Description 

 
1.1 The application site comprises a single storey dwelling with an integral garage 

with front and rear gardens located on the west side of Tolmers Road. The 
application property is bounded by two storey dwellings with Nos 11 and 15 to 
the south and north. The rear of the application site bounds the gardens of 
properties on Tolmers Gardens.  
 

2 The Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to demolish the existing dwelling and 

erect a larger two storey dwelling with an integral garage in the same location. 
 

3 Reason for Committee Consideration 
 
3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 

because Councillor George Michaelides has called-in the application, and the 
proposal is recommended for approval. The reason for the call-in request is 
set out below: 
 
“I have reviewed the above application and would like to call it in on the 
following grounds: 

1. It constitutes substantial overdevelopment. 
2. It does not comply with a number of Neighbourhood Plan Policies. 
3. The development is at a higher elevation compared to neighbouring 

properties. 
4. The rear balcony represents significant intrusion”. 

 
4 Relevant Planning History 
 
4.1 Application Number: E6/1950/0530/    

Decision: Granted  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Decision Date: 30 May 1950 
Proposal: Addition to house 

 
4.2 Application Number: E6/1960/0211/ 

Decision: Granted 
Decision Date: 18 February 1960 
Proposal: Extension to kitchen & lounge 
 

4.3 Application Number: E6/1960/0523/  
Decision: Granted  
Decision Date: 21 April 1960 
Proposal: Extension to bungalow 
 

4.4 Application Number: S6/1976/0059/  
Decision: Granted  
Decision Date: 09 March 1976 
Proposal: Single storey side extension, front porch and front extension to 
garage   
 

4.5
[...]
cil Representations 
 
Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council have submitted a major objection, and 
their comments are summarised below: 
 

 No 15 Tolmers Road was built prior to the adoption of the 

Neighbourhood Plan and should not be taken as a precedent, 

 Proposed development contravenes with the Neighbourhood Plan 

Policies D1a, b, e, g and k, 

 Overlooking and loss of amenity due to both the height of the building 

and features such as balconies, 

 Overdevelopment due to height of building, construction up to the 

boundary and general massing. 

 
9 Analysis 

 
9.1 The main planning issues to be considered in the determination of this 

application are: 
 
1. Quality of design and impact on the character of the area 
2. Residential amenity  
3. Highway and transport considerations  
4. Other considerations  

i) Landscaping and trees 
ii) Ecology and biodiversity  
iii) Sustainable design and low carbon homes 
iv) Neighbour representations  

 
1.  Quality of design and impact on the character of the area 

 
9.2 Paragraph 131 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) clearly 

advises that the creation of high-quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings 
and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process 
should achieve, and that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development. 
 

9.3 Local Plan Policy SP1 requires the need to deliver sustainable development 
whilst ensuring development is built to high design standards reflecting local 
character. Policy SP9 emphasises this need to deliver a high-quality design 
that fosters a positive sense of place. Proposals should be informed by an 

Page 28



analysis of the site's character and context so that they relate well to their 
surroundings and local distinctiveness, including the wider townscape and 
landscape. Development proposals must respect neighbouring buildings and 
the surrounding context in terms of height, mass and scale. They should also 
be of a high-quality architectural design that creates coherent and attractive 
forms and elevations and uses high quality materials. These policies are 
expanded upon in the Council’s Supplementary Design Guidance (SDG).  
 

9.4 In terms of the character of the area, paragraph 2.4 of the SDG outlines, 
amongst other things, that new development should: 

 Respond to building forms and patterns of existing buildings in the 
detailed layout and design to reinforce a sense of place;  

 New development positively contribute to the continuity and enclosure 
of an area and the frontage of the buildings should relate to the 
frontage of the existing buildings in the area 

 Ensure that the scale, height, massing, and space around the new 
development in relation to the adjoining buildings is considered 
 

9.5 Moreover, Policy D2 of the Northaw and Cuffley Neighbourhood Plan (NCNP) 
states that “Proposals for replacement or new housing development, 
extensions to existing properties, the sub-division of plots, infill and/or back 
land development should respond positively to the Northaw and Cuffley 
Design Code (Appendix 2). Relevant further guidance in Appendix 2 in 
support of Policy D2 states: 

 The use of a repeating type of dwelling along the entirety of the street 
should be avoided (to create variety and interest in the streetscape) 

 Existing landscape features (such as tree, flower beds, hedgerow) 
should be retained and where possible their presence should be 
enhanced by new landscape elements. 

 Car parking design should be combined with landscaping to minimise 
the presence of vehicles. 

 Parking areas and driveways should be designed to ameliorate 
impervious surfaces, for example through the use of permeable paving. 

 
9.6 It is important to note that part of the objection submitted by Northaw and 

Cuffley Parish Council relates to Policy D1 (a, b, e, g and k) of the NCNP. 
However, Policy D1 applies only to a closed list of development types which 
does not inclu
[...]
parking and bin/cycle 
stores 

Mr Raymond Lee Arooj Afzal, Welwyn 
Parish Council 

18/07/2024 Nov 2024 

Welwyn West 6/2016/0270/VAR Four Oaks 1-4 Great North Road 
Welwyn AL6 0PL 

Variation of conditions 1 (occupants) and 2 
(number of caravans) of Planning Permission 
N6/2010/0211/S73B to increase the number of 
caravans from 10 to 20 of which no more than 
5 shall be static caravans or mobile homes. 

Mr Raymond Lee Councillor Julie 
Cragg, Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough 
Council 

02/03/2016  

Welwyn West 6/2024/0080/FULL Land to the front of The Frythe and 
to the south of Butterwick Way 
Wilshere Park Welwyn Garden City 

Addition of 14 visitor parking bays Mr James Wells Councillor Tony 
Kingsbury, Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough 
Council 

05/03/2024 Nov 2024 

 

 

Appendix 2 - All other applications not comprising call-ins or major objections 

Ward Application Ref Site Address Proposal Case Officer Reason Expected DMC 

Howlands 6/2020/1162/MAJ Howlands House, Howlands, Welwyn 
Garden City AL7 4SD 

Erection of 72 units of temporary residential 
accommodation with a staff office, children's play 
area, parking, cycle store, refuse areas, 
landscaping and amenity space, following 
demolition of existing buildings 

Mr William Myers This is a major 
application which has 
been submitted by the 
Council's Housing 
team and officers 
consider that in 
accordance with the 
constitution it should 
be dealt with by the 
Council's Development 
Management 
Committee. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47

https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2024/0576/HOUSE
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2024/1183/MAJ
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2016/0270/VAR
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2024/0080/FULL
https://planning.welhat.gov.uk/planning/display/6/2020/1162/MAJ


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 6/2023/2539/FULL SYLVIA ADAMS HOUSE 24 THE COMMON HATFIELD AL10 0ND
	6 6/2024/0608/FULL 13 TOLMERS ROAD CUFFLEY POTTERS BAR EN6 4JF
	7 Appeal Decisions 30 August 2024 - 11 October 2024
	8 Future Planning Applications



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 October 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 24 October 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Skoczylas (Chairman) 

P.Shah (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  H.Goldwater, D.Panter, C.Watson, A.Chesterman, 
B.Fitzsimon, K.Gardner, T.Skottowe, I.Walsh, 
T.Kingsbury and J.Cragg 
 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 J.Backhaus, Trowers & Hamlins LLP 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C Carter, Assistant Director (Planning) 
G.Gnanamoorthy, Development Management Services Manager 
B.Compton, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
178. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Trigg for whom Cllr Kingsbury 
attended as a substitute, and from Cllr Short for whom Cllr Cragg attended as a 
substitute. 
 

179. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

180. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
9 AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 
No notifications for urgent business were received.  
 

181. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Kingsbury declared he was a member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

182. 6/2023/2539/FULL SYLVIA ADAMS HOUSE 24 THE COMMON HATFIELD 
AL10 0ND 



- 2 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 October 2024 
 

 
 

 
The Development Management Services Manager introduced the application 
which sought planning permission for the creation of two additional 1 bed units at 
third floor level to infill the section to the rear within the footprint of the building 
approved under the prior approval application (6/2020/3226/PN32), creating 12 x 
1-bedroom flats in total. Minor alterations were also proposed to the lay out of 
the floorplans and to the fenestration of the building. The application was before 
the Committee as it had been called in by Cllr Thorpe on the grounds that 1) the 
additional height to the development would outstrip that of the surrounding area 
and 2) the development would increase pressure on limited parking in the area. 
 
Moses Ekole, applicant’s agent, addressed the Committee as follows: 
 
I'm here to represent my client in terms of trying to amplify some issues that 
could work. in the benefit of approval of this application. Thank you very much 
for that presentation. I'm just going to add on some things, small on the principle 
of development, because I know a lot has already been spoken there. 
 
As we all know, housing is a big issue in the country, and also land to deliver that 
housing is an issue. And like any other local authority, this local authority is 
also struggling to provide a five -year supply of land to deliver housing targets. 
 
I note from the local plan policy SP1 that the council has a housing target of 15 
,200 
to deliver over the planned period of 2016 to 2036. At the moment, the proposal 
is for one bed, two units. But overall, it will be 12 units. This will feed into meeting 
that target, which should be seen as where the members here have a benefit. 
 
To add on this, the site is already in residential development and the principal 
there has already been established by previous permission and broadly is in 
a sustainable location, amenities, all within the proximity. So we're being almost 
in the town centre to the north northern part of that town centre there is a 
presumption in favour of development being directed by the local authority with 
any such sustainable locations. I request that we look into that as you are, 
considering this application. 
 
The other issue is in terms of design and the impact of the development. Yes. 
The case officer has already spoken a lot about this but actually, when you 
follow up just adding on to that that's a footpath there, I have visited that site. 
The approved developments. The prior approval only created a disjointed the 
rare part of that building and this particular scheme will harmonize the rare part 
of that building which will appear in a symmetrical arrangement with 
the adjoining property number 22. 
 
A member asked why the add on now when perhaps there must be some reason 
why they didn't do it in the original design. The Development Management 
Services Manager responded as follows: the original approval was under prior 
approval rather than planning. There are certain limitations and restrictions in 



- 3 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 October 2024 
 

 
 

terms of how the built form can manifest in terms of heights depending on 
different criteria that it has to meet.  
 
The Vice Chair commented that he was in support of the proposal noting the 
small infill into existing development; the site qualifies for the infill development in 
the town centre so had a sustainable location and there was plenty of public 
transport and transit nearby.  
 
A member asked for confirmation regarding the residents in Stockbridge, how 
much impact will it have on them as they seemed to have south facing gardens. 
The Development Management Services Manager responded that Stockbridge 
Road has south facing gardens and the distance from the houses to where this 
development is, is quite substantial so there was likely to be very minimal 
adverse harm to those properties on Stockbridge Road. 
 
 
A member spoke with respect to concerns that a parking standard is not being 
met so theoretically parking available on the street did not translate to available 
parking on the street or realistic parking in a public car park. Two one -bedroom 
flats could generate up to four further vehicles and to not provide any additional 
parking on site would exacerbate whatever parking issues there are in this 
location. The member could not support the officer recommendation for this 
reason and did not believe any exception under any circumstances should be 
made as it could set a precedent elsewhere in the borough for not meeting the 
parking standard.  
 
The Development Management Services Manager responded that officers were 
not saying it did not meet the parking standards, which were maximums rather 
than targets and condition four was not related to parking standards but to a 
request from Highways looking for details of EV layouts. The Committee was 
being asked to assess the proposal for two flats and no additional parking, and 
as such the condition requiring a layout for EV charge points was not 
appropriate. The parking standard was a maximum not a target, and officers 
looked at the sustainability of the location in terms of whether it was appropriate 
or not given the fact that there was not much on street parking anyway; there 
were double yellow lines and bays where people could park for limited periods of 
time. In addition, there is a public car park opposite the site. The view of officers 
was that there was no demonstrable Highway safety impact from this 
development. 
 
A member said they were not too concerned with regard to condition four as 
there were electric parking bays in the multi -storey that were always empty 
across the road. The proposal was in a very sustainable location and two extra 
flats would not make a significant difference. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(For 10, against 2, abstain 0) 
 



- 4 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 October 2024 
 

 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  
 

183. 6/2024/0608/FULL 13 TOLMERS ROAD CUFFLEY POTTERS BAR EN6 4JF 
 
The Development Management Services Manager introduced the application 
which sought planning permission to demolish the existing dwelling and erect a 
larger two storey dwelling with an integral garage in the same location. The 
application was before the Committee as it had been called in by Cllr 
Michaelides on the grounds that 1) it constituted substantial overdevelopment, 2) 
it did not comply with a number of Neighbourhood Plan policies, 3) the 
development was at a higher elevation compared to neighbouring properties and 
4) the rear balcony represented significant intrusion.  
 
There were no registered speakers for this item. 
 
A member made a point of order that during the presentation it was stated that 
there was an objection from Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council. It was unclear 
whether it meant The Parish Council had received an objection or were making 
an objection and asked for clarity.  The Development Management Services 
Manager clarified that they had made a major objection. 
 
A member asked more about the impact as there is a neighbourhood plan in 
place now which is a material item in terms of the decision. The Development 
Management Services Manager confirmed that the neighbourhood plan is now a 
material planning consideration and any application in that area will be assessed 
against those policies. Policy D1 was cited in the objection as one that the 
proposal did not comply with. This policy relates to residential design and 
amenity for a closed list of development types; this application is for a 
replacement dwelling, which isn't one of those covered by policy D1 and so the 
proposal cannot be assessed against that policy. 
 
A member agreed with colleagues' observations and the wording of his call -in 
about the overbearing and overdevelopment of the nature of this proposal, 
particularly the rear of the property, along with the width, which did not seem 
right for the plot. It was clear that many people had changed the properties in 
this road and the member supported the Parish Council’s objections. 
 
The Development Management Services Manager responded by stating that, 
although it was getting wider, something to be considered as officers in terms of 
a fallback position under permitted development, is what could be built. They 
could build side extensions that are half the width of the full house, and these 
could fill in that gap without needing any planning permission. Given that there is 
no policy in place that restricts ground floor structures being built to the 
boundary, this itself, was not a reason to refuse the application. It was noted that 
the neighbouring property has also extended up to the boundary.  
 
The Vice Chair spoke in support of the proposal especially as it was similar to 
the neighbouring property. He asked a question regarding the rear balcony 



- 5 - 
 
Development Management Committee 
24 October 2024 
 

 
 

which he considered to be a significant intrusion and asked for clarity.   The 
Development Management Services Manager responded by confirming that 
there was a balcony originally proposed but as a result of discussions with the 
applicant it was removed because officers agreed that it would have been 
invasive on the privacy of the neighbouring property. 
 
Resolved: 
(For 10, against 1, abstain 1) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  
 

184. APPEAL DECISIONS 30 AUGUST 2024 - 11 OCTOBER 2024 
 
The Development Management Services Manager introduced the report. 
 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

185. FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Development Management Services Manager introduced the report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 

 


